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California Football
2010 Spring Quick Facts

UNIVERSITY INFORMATION

LOCatioN ..., Berkeley, CA 94720
FOUNAEA ... 1868
ENrollment ... 35,843
Chancellor ........oocevviiieeeee e Dr. Robert J. Birgeneau
Director of AthletiCs........ccoovieeiiie e Sandy Barbour
(070 (o] =SS Blue (282) & Gold (123)
(070 g1 (=1 =T o] N Pacific-10
[N [Ted (g F= T g1 Y Golden Bears
WEDSItE... ..ot CalBears.com
7 =T Yo7 o ] Oski
StadiUm .o Memorial Stadium

(O 0T Tor 1 VS SPR 71,799

SUMACE ..o Sportexe

TEAM INFORMATION

2009 RECOM ..ttt e e e 8-5
2009 Pac-10 Record (Finish).........cccceviiieniiiiiiieeceeen 5-4 (5th-T)
2009 Postseason.........cccceeveeennee Poinsettia Bowl (Utah 37, Cal 27)
2009 Final RanNKING........ccuueiiiiiiieee e None
Bowl Streak .........ccooeeiiiieiiiiiiiee e 7 Straight Appearances
Starters Returning/Lost.........cccviiieeeieeee e 20/11
OffENSE .ot 9/5
DEfENSE ... 7/6
SPECIAlIStS .. 4/0
Letterwinners Returning/LOSt...........cccvevieeiiiieenie e 55/18
OffENSE e 25/10
DEfENSE ... 25/8
SPECIANISES .ooeieeiiii i 5/0
Others Returning/LoSt ........coociviiie e 34/3
(011570 TR 20/
DEfENSE ... 12/0
SPECIAlIStS .. 2/2
Offensive SYSteM .......ooiiiiiiee e Multiple
Defensive SYStem........occviiiie e 3-4

FOOTBALL OFFICE

209 Memorial Stadium, Berkeley, CA 94720

[ 3T 0 1= T 510-642-3851
=) R 510-643-9336

COACHING STAFF

Head Coach.........ooiiiii e Jeff Tedford
Alma Mater, Year .........cccoeeveiviiiiiiieeeeeeee Fresno State, 1983
Overall Record (Seasons) .......ccccceeeeeeeiieeeesineenns 67-35, .657 (8)
Cal Record (S€asons) .......ccceverueeerneeeiiiieesieeenns 67-35, .657 (8)

Offensive Coordinator/Quarterbacks..............ccccceeeenne Andy Ludwig

Defensive Coordinator..........ccccooceeeiiieeeiceenennee Clancy Pendergast

Wide RECEIVETS .....eeiiiiiiieeiii et Kevin Daft

Special Teams Coordinator/Tight Ends ..........cccceeveennnee Jeff Genyk

Associate Head Coach/Running Backs.............cccccueee... Ron Gould

Defensive LiNe........cccveviiiiiiiiie e Tosh Lupoi

Offensive Line.......coooiviiiieeeeeee e Steve Marshall

Defensive Backs........ccoooieiiiiiiiieecee e Al Simmons

Linebackers/Recruiting Coordinator................. Kenwick Thompson

Graduate Assistant, Defense..........ccccccceevieverneen. Taggart McCurdy

Graduate Assistant, Offense............ccccovvvvveeeen... Brendan Ferrigno

Administrative Assistant, Defense.......................... Ronnie Bradford

Administrative Assistant, Offense...........cccccvvveeeeeenennes Akili Smith

FOOTBALL SUPPORT STAFF

Director of Football Operations...........cccccveviieeinneenn. Mike McHugh
Strength & Conditioning.........cccoevvieiiiieeiiiee e John Krasinski
Director of Player Career Development................... Mike Andersen
Head Team Physician..........cccccooveeiiiiiniiieinieene Dr. Casey Batten
Assistant Video Coordinator............cccevvveeiiiieieniieceineen. Ernie Chu
Video Coordinator.........cooiiiiiiiieeriiee e Matt Fox
Head Equipment Manager............cccccvveeiiiiiiieee e Ed Garland
Director of Student-Athlete Development....................... Jon Giesel
Administrative Assistant..........c.ccccviiiii Denis Hallin
Assistant Athletic Trainer..........cccccoveeiiiciiee e, Matt Havranek
Head Athletic Trainer...........ccceviiiiiee e Wes McGaugh
Recruiting Assistant..........ccoooceiiiiiie Andrew McGraw
Asst. Director of Student-Athlete Development....Marlon McWilson
Equipment Manager ..........cocceeviieeiiieinieeceeee Dave Moosman
Recruiting Assistant..........ccoccoiiieiii Kevin Parker
Assistant to the Head Coach...........cccccoiieiiiinnenne Debbie Schram
Football Operations ...........cocceeiiiiiiiiii e Bud Turner
Assistant Equipment Manager...........cccccocveviieennneen. Randy Venters

MEDIA RELATIONS
349 Haas Pavilion, Berkeley, CA 94720

Associate Media Relations Director (FB Contact)........ Kyle McRae
Phone/Email ...........ccc.c....... 510-219-9340/mcrae@berkeley.edu
Assistant Media Relations Director..............cccccevveeenes Anton Malko
Phone/Email ..................... 510-501-9555/amalko@berkeley.edu
Assistant AD/Media Relations ............ccccceviiieeene Herb Benenson
Phone/Email ................. 510-334-0791/benenson@berkeley.edu
2010 SCHEDULE
Date Opponent (TV) Site Time
Sept. 4  UC Davis Berkeley, CA TBA
Sept. 11 Colorado Berkeley, CA TBA
Sept. 17 at Nevada (ESPN2) Reno, NV 7 p.m.
Sept. 25 *at Arizona Tucson, AZ TBA
Oct. 9 *UCLA Berkeley, CA TBA
Oct. 16 *atUSC Los Angeles, CA TBA
Oct. 23  *Arizona State Berkeley, CA TBA
Oct. 30  *at Oregon State Corvallis, OR TBA
Nov. 6 *at Washington State Pullman, WA TBA
Nov. 13  *Oregon Berkeley, CA TBA
Nov. 20 *Stanford Berkeley, CA TBA
Nov. 27 *Washington Berkeley, CA TBA

*Pac-10 Game; Home Games in Bold at Memorial Stadium; All Times
Pacific; Schedule Subject To Change

2009 RESULTS

Date Opponent (TV) Result
Sept. 5 Maryland (ESPN2) W, 52-13
Sept. 12 Eastern Washington (CSNCA) W, 59-7
Sept. 19  at Minnesota (ESPN) W, 35-21
Sept. 26  *at Oregon (ABC) L, 3-42
Oct. 3 *USC (ABC) L, 3-30
Oct. 17  *at UCLA (ABC) W, 45-26
Oct. 24  *Washington State W, 49-17
Oct. 31 *at Arizona State (ABC) W, 23-21
Nov. 7 *Oregon State (FSN/CSNBA/AFN) L, 14-31
Nov. 14  *Arizona (Versus) W, 24-16
Nov. 21  *at Stanford (Versus) W, 34-28
Dec. 5 *at Washington (CSNCA/FSNNW) L, 10-42
Dec. 23  #Utah (ESPN) L, 27-37

*Pac-10 Game; #Poinsettia Bowl, San Diego, CA (Qualcomm Stadium)
Home Games in Bold at Memorial Stadium



RETURNING STARTERS (20)

Offense (9)

OL Justin Cheadle (13)

OL Chris Guarnero (13)
WR Marvin Jones (13)

TE Anthony Miller (10)

QB Kevin Riley (13)

WR Jeremy Ross (7)

OL Mitchell Schwartz (13)
OL Matt Summers-Gavin (8)
TB Shane Vereen (4)

starting RG ... team’s Most Improved OL

starting C ... HM All-Pac-10 ... replaced 2008 AA Alex Mack

43 receptions, 651 yards, 6 TD to lead team in all categories

26 receptions, 357 yards ... honorable mention all-Pac-10
209-0f-382, 2,850 yards, 18 TDs, 8 INT

22 receptions, 344 yards, 1 TD ... 860 all-purpose yards

starting RT ... HM All-Pac-10 and Pac-10 All-Academic

team 7-1 in his 8 starts at LG ... team’s Offensive Freshman MVP
led team in rushing (183-952-12 TD) and all-purpose yards
(1,757) ... HM All-Pac-10 ... shared team Offensive MVP

Defense (7)*

DB Sean Cattouse (6) 37 tackles, 2.0 TFL, 1 INT, 3 PBU ... started final 6 games at S ... HM
All-Pac-10 ... team’s Most Inspirational Player

30 tackles, 3.0 TFL, 5 PBU

18 tackles, 4.5 TFL, 2.0 SK

34 tackles, 2 INT, 3 PBU, 1 FR, 1 FF

37 tackles, 3.5 TFL, 3 PBU, 1 FR

48 tackles, 9.5 TFL, 6.0 SK, 1 PBU, 5 QBH, 1 FR ... HM All-Pac-10
71 tackles, 6.0 TFL, 1.0 SK, 1 INT, 3 PBU, 2 FR (1 TD), 1 FF

112 tackles (Pac-10 leader), 8.0 TFL, 2.0 SK, 3 INT, 3 PBU, 3 QBH,
1 FF ... first-team All-Pac-10 ... two-time Pac-10 All-Academic
DB *Bryant Nnabuife (4) 30 tackles, 2.0 TFL, 1 PBU ... started final 4 games CB

*Hagan/J. Hill/Nnabuife split 13 at the same starting cornerback position in 2009

DB *Darian Hagan (4)

DL Derrick Hill (8)

DB *Josh Hill (5)

LB D.J. Holt (8)

DL Cameron Jordan (13)
LB  Michael Kendricks (6)
LB Mike Mohamed (13)

Specialists (4)
P Bryan Anger
PK Vince D’Amato

41.5 avg., 72 long, 24 1-20, 14 50+ ... first-team All-Pac-10
7-12 FG, 31-31 PAT, 47 long

LS Matt Rios played in all 13 games

PK  Giorgio Tavecchio 8-12 FG, 14-14 PAT, 51 long

*National honors candidates in bold

Others Returning with Games Started in 2009 (7)
LB Keith Browner (1), WR Michael Calvin (1), DB Chris Conte (1), WR Alex Lagemann (1), DL Kendrick
Payne (2), TB Isi Sofele (2), DL Aaron Tipoti (4)

LOST STARTERS (11)

Offense (5)

TB Jahvid Best (8), OL Mark Boskovich (5), FB Brian Holley (10), OL Mike Tepper (13), WR Verran
Tucker (6)

Defense (6)
DL Tyson Alualu (13), LB Devin Bishop (9), DB Marcus Ezeff (8), DB Brett Johnson (12), DB Syd’Quan
Thompson (13), LB Eddie Young (13)

Others Lost with Games Started in 2009 (1)
TE Skylar Curran (3)

RETURNING LETTERWINNERS

Offense (25)

WR Michael Calvin, OL Justin Cheadle, TB Covaughn DeBoskie-Johnson, OL Donovan Edwards,
OL Richard Fisher, OL Dominic Galas, TE Garry Graffort, OL Chris Guarnero, WR Marvin Jones, FB
Will Kapp, TE Spencer Ladner, WR Alex Lagemann, QB Brock Mansion, TE Anthony Miller, QB Kevin
Riley, WR Jeremy Ross, OL Mitchell Schwartz, OL Brian Schwenke, TB Isi Sofele, TE Jarrett Sparks,
FB Eric Stevens, OL Matt Summers-Gavin, QB Beau Sweeney, FB John Tyndall, TB Shane Vereen

Defense (25)

DB Marc Anthony, LB Keith Browner, DB D.J. Campbell, DB Sean Cattouse, DB Chris Conte, DL
Michael Costanzo, DL Trevor Guyton, DB Darian Hagan, DL Derrick Hill, DB Josh Hill, LB D.J. Holt,
LB J.P. Hurrell, LB Charles Johnson, DL Cameron Jordan, LB Mychal Kendricks, LB Chris Little, LB
Jerome Meadows, LB Mike Mohamed, DB C.J. Moncrease, DB Bryant Nnabuife, DL Ernest Owusu,
DL Kendrick Payne, LB Jarred Price, DB Charles Satchell, DL Aaron Tipoti

Specialists (5)
P Bryan Anger, PK Vince D’Amato, LS Matt Rios, PK David Seawright, PK Giorgio Tavecchio

LOST LETTERWINNERS (18)

Offense (10)

TB Jahvid Best, WR Nyan Boateng, OL Mark Boskovich, TE Skylar Curran, FB Brian Holley, OL Justin
Prueitt, TE Tad Smith, OL Chet Teofilo, OL Mike Tepper, WR Verran Tucker

Defense (8)
DL Tyson Alualu, DB Charles Amadi, DL Kevin Bemoll, LB Devin Bishop, DB Jesse Brooks, DB
Marcus Ezeff, DB Syd’Quan Thompson, LB Eddie Young

RETURNING REDSHIRTS (20)
Offense (9)

WR Jackson Bouza, OL Mark Brazinski, QB
Allan Bridgford, FB Nico Dumont, WR Spencer
Hagan, OL Ed Johnston, OL Charles Ragland,
OL Charles Siddoway, TB Dasarte Yarnway

Defense (9)

LB Dan Camporeale, DL Austin Clark, DL
Deandre Coleman, LB Ryan Davis, LB Steven
Fanua, DL Keni Kaufusi, DB Alex Logan, DB
Vachel Samuels, DB Steve Williams

Specialists (2)
LS Brandon Madueno, LS/LB Clark Porter

RETURNING SQUAD (14)
Offense (11)

TE Solomona Aigamaua, WR lan Albrecht, WR
Ross Bostock, OL Sam DeMartinis, OL T.J.
Emery, TE Savai’i Eselu, OL Justin Gates, TB
Langston Jackson, OL Tyler Rigsbee, WR Quinn
Tedford, QB Ryan Wertenberger

Defense (3)
DB Tyré Ellison, LB Robert Mullins, LB Nick
Rosato



2010 Cal Football Spring Roster
ALPHABETICAL

NAME

Solomona Aigamaua

lan Albrecht
Bryan Anger
Marc Anthony
Ross Bostock
Jackson Bouza
Mark Brazinski
Allan Bridgford
Trajuan Briggs
Keith Browner
Michael Calvin
D.J. Campbell
Dan Camporeale
Sean Cattouse
Justin Cheadle
Austin Clark
Deandre Coleman
Chris Conte
Michael Costanzo
Vince D’Amato
Ryan Davis

Covaughn DeBoskie-Johnson

Sam DeMartinis
Nico Dumont
Donovan Edwards
Tyré Ellison

T.J. Emery
Savai'i Eselu
Steven Fanua
Richard Fisher
Dominic Galas
Justin Gates
Garry Graffort
Chris Guarnero
Trevor Guyton
Darian Hagan
Spencer Hagan
Derrick Hill

Josh Hill

D.J. Holt

J.P. Hurrell
Langston Jackson
Charles Johnson
Ed Johnston
Marvin Jones
Cameron Jordan
Will Kapp

Keni Kaufusi
Mychal Kendricks
Lucas King
Kameron Krebs
Kaulin Krebs
Spencer Ladner
Alex Lagemann
Chris Little

Alex Logan
Brandon Madueno
Brock Mansion
Jerome Meadows
Anthony Miller
Mike Mohamed
C.J. Moncrease
Robert Mullins
Bryant Nnabuife
Ernest Owusu
Kendrick Payne
Clark Porter
Jarred Price

as of 3/16/2010

POS HT
TE 6-1
WR 6-0
P 6-4
DB 6-0
WR 6-2
WR 6-1
oL 6-4
0B 6-3
B 5-11
LB 6-6
WR 6-2
DB 6-0
LB 6-3
DB 6-2
oL 6-2
DL 6-0
DL 6-6
DB 6-3
DL 6-2
PK 6-1
LB 6-4
B 511
oL 6-5
FB 6-0
oL 6-5
DB 6-2
oL 6-3
TE 6-3
LB 6-1
oL 6-4
oL 6-1
oL 6-3
TE 6-3
oL 6-2
DL 6-3
DB 6-0
WR 6-4
DL 6-2
DB 5-11
LB 6-1
LB 6-0
B 6-1
LB 6-1
oL 6-3
WR 6-2
DL 6-4
FB 5-10
DL 6-2
LB 6-0
LB 6-3
LB 6-0
WR 6-0
TE 6-7
WR 6-2
LB 6-2
DB 6-2
LS 6-1
QB 6-5
LB 6-3
TE 6-3
LB 6-3
DB 6-2
LB 5-11
DB 6-1
DL 6-4
DL 6-2
LBILS  6-3
LB 5-11

WT
243
202
201
197
193
192
287
199
214
260
206
204
235
208
299
262
310
220
281
202
244
205
294
225
295
188
281
250
216
272
286
288
250
281
281
188
204
306
197
250
205
238
239
274
197
282
223
283
235
223
221
193
252
207
224
199
238
229
232
263
238
218
223
192
265
307
230
213

EXP
SQ
SQ
2V
Y
SQ
RS
RS
RS

HOMETOWN (LAST SCHOOLS)

Honolulu, HI (St. Louis HS)

Napa, CA (Sonoma HS)

Camarillo, CA (Camarillo HS)

Chandler, AZ (Chandler HS)

Sebastopol, CA (Analy HS)

Lafayette, CA (De La Salle HS)

Basking Ridge, NJ (Immaculata HS)

Mission Viejo, CA (Mission Viejo HS)
Pacoima, CA (Birmingham HS)

Los Angeles, CA (Dorsey HS)

San Lorenzo, CA (San Lorenzo HS)

North Las Vegas, NV (Cheyenne HS)
Lafayette, CA (Acalanes HS)

Chicago, IL (Hubbard HS)

Bakersfield, CA (Bakersfield HS)

Tampa, FL (Plant HS)

Seattle, WA (Garfield HS)

Los Angeles, CA (Loyola HS)

Danville, CA (Monte Vista HS)

Lake Forest, CA (El Toro HS)

Los Angeles, CA (Artesia HS/Cerritos College)
Chandler, AZ (Hamilton HS)

Sun Valley, CA (Notre Dame HS)

Novato, CA (Marin Catholic HS)

Richmond, CA (Pinole Valley HS/Diablo Valley College)
San Francisco, CA (Burton HS)

Temecula, CA (Great Oak HS)

Waipahu, HI (Moanalua HS)

Milpitas, CA (Milpitas HS)

Ben Lomond, CA (Scotts Valley HS)
Modesto, CA (Central Catholic HS)

Reno, NV (Galena HS)

Concord, CA (Ygnacio Valley HS)

Arvada, CO (Mullen HS)

Woodinville, WA (Redmond HS)

Los Angeles, CA (Crenshaw HS)
Sacramento, CA (Captial Christian HS)
Oakland, CA (McClymonds HS)

Houston, TX (Klein Forest HS)

Santa Clarita, CA (Crespi Carmelite HS)

San Mateo, CA (Junipero Serra HS)

Simi Valley, CA (Simi Valley HS)

Lake Forest, CA (El Toro HS/Saddleback College)
Fairfield, CA (Armijo HS)

Etiwanda, CA (Etiwanda HS)

Chandler, AZ (Chandler HS)

Los Gatos, CA (Los Gatos HS)

Salt Lake City, UT (Cottonwood HS)

Fresno, CA (Hoover HS)

Berkeley, CA (Berkeley HS)

Sunset Beach, HI (Oregon State/Kahuku HS)
Sunset Beach, HI (Oregon State/Kahuku HS)
Kansas City, MO (Pembroke Hill HS)
Saratoga, CA (Saratoga HS)

Oakland, CA (Castlemont HS)

Denver, CO (Mullen HS)

West Covina, CA (Damien HS)

Dallas, TX (Episcopal School of Dallas)
Spartanburg, SC (Broome HS/San Jose CC)
San Jose, CA (Archbishop Mitty HS)
Brawley, CA (Brawley HS)

Richmond, CA (El Cerrito HS/Laney College)
Los Angeles, CA (Dorsey HS)

Houston, TX (Elkins HS/Blinn College)
Nashville, TN (Father Ryan HS/The Hun School)
Houston, TX (Klein Forest HS)

Pacific Palisades, CA (Harvard-Westlake HS)
Dallas, TX (Madison HS/Blinn College)



NO NAME POS HT WT YR EXP HOMETOWN (LAST SCHOOLS)

79 Charles Ragland oL 6-8 291 RFR RS Denver, CO (Mullen HS)
77  Tyler Rigsbhee oL 6-5 273 SO SQ Chico, CA (Pleasant Valley HS)
13 Kevin Riley QB 6-2 223 SR 3V Portland, OR (Beaverton HS)
50 Matt Rios LS 6-1 236 SO v Phoenix, AZ (North Canyon HS)
45  Nick Rosato LB 6-1 233 SO SQ San Ramon, CA (California HS)

3 Jeremy Ross WR 5-11 213 SR 2V Sacramento, CA (Laguna Creek HS)
24 Vachel Samuels DB 6-0 188 RFR RS Lynwood, CA (Lynwood HS)
20 Charles Satchell DB 6-2 204 SO v Milpitas, CA (Milpitas HS)
72 Mitchell Schwartz oL 6-6 331 JR A Pacific Palisades, CA (Palisades Charter HS)
57 Brian Schwenke oL 6-3 302 SO v Oceanside, CA (Oceanside HS)
46  David Seawright PK 6-3 215 JR 2V San Diego, CA (Rancho Bernardo HS)
76  Charles Siddoway oL 6-7 293 RFR RS Eugene, OR (Sheldon HS)
20 Isi Sofele TB 5-7 186 SO v Salt Lake City, UT (Cottonwood HS)
19 Jarrett Sparks TE 6-2 232 SO v Merced, CA (Merced HS)
48  Eric Stevens FB 6-0 230 SO v San Pedro, CA (Peninsula HS)
75 Matt Summers-Gavin oL 6-4 290 SO v San Francisco, CA (St. Ignatius HS)

9 Beau Sweeney QB 6-2 216 SO 1v Fresno, CA (Clovis West HS)
40  Giorgio Tavecchio PK 5-8 174 JR 2V Moraga, CA (Campolindo HS)
17  Quinn Tedford WR 6-0 168 SO SQ Danville, CA (Monte Vista HS)
40 Aaron Tipoti DL 6-2 293 SO v Honolulu, HI (Word of Life Academy)
31 John Tyndall FB 6-3 235 JR AY Pacific Grove, CA (Pacific Grove HS)
34 Shane Vereen B 5-10 199 JR A Valencia, CA (Valencia HS)
14  Ryan Wertenberger QB 6-2 216 SO SQ Mission Viejo, CA (Laguna Hills HS)

1 Steve Williams DB 5-10 177 RFR RS Dallas, TX (Skyline HS)
23 Dasarte Yarnway B 6-0 227 RFR RS San Francisco, CA (Sacred Heart Cathedral HS)
28  Tyler York DB 5-11 194 FR HS Reno, NV (McQueen HS)

HEAD COACH: Jeff Tedford, 9th Season (Fresno State, 1983)

DEFENSIVE COORDINATOR: Clancy Pendergast, 1st Season (Arizona, 1990)

OFFENSIVE COORDINATOR: Andy Ludwig, 2nd Season (Portland State, 1988)

SPECIAL TEAMS COORDINATOR/TIGHT ENDS: Jeff Genyk, 1st Season (Bowling Green State, 1982)
WIDE RECEIVERS: Kevin Daft, 7th Season (UC Davis, 1999)

ASSOCIATE HEAD COACH/RUNNING BACKS: Ron Gould, 14th Season (Oregon, 1988)
DEFENSIVE LINE: Tosh Lupoi, 5th Season (Cal, 2005)

OFFENSIVE LINE: Steve Marshall, 2nd Season (Washington State, 1988)

DEFENSIVE BACKS: Al Simmons, 6th Season (Cal State Hayward, 1987)

RECRUITING COORDINATOR/LINEBACKERS: Kenwick Thompson, 4th Season (Harding, 1991)
STRENGTH & CONDITIONING: John Krasinski, 9th Season (Montana State, 1990)

GRADUATE ASSISTANT, DEFENSE: Taggart McCurdy, 4th Season (Cal, 2005)

GRADUATE ASSISTANT, OFFENSE: Brendan Ferrigno, 1st Season (Portland State, 2007)
ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT, DEFENSE: Ronnie Bradford, 1st Season (Colorado, 1995)
ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT, OFFENSE: Akili Smith, 1st Season (Oregon)

as of 3/16/2010
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2010 Cal Football Spring Roster

NAME

Marvin Jones
Steve Williams
Marc Anthony
D.J. Holt
Jeremy Ross
Chris Little

Alex Lagemann
Alex Logan

D.J. Campbell
C.J. Moncrease
Beau Sweeney
Brock Mansion
Michael Calvin
Sean Cattouse
Jarred Price
Kevin Riley
Lucas King
Ryan Wertenberger
Bryant Nnabuife
Allan Bridgford
Vince D’Amato
Chris Conte
Quinn Tedford
Mike Mohamed
Bryan Anger
Jarrett Sparks
Charles Satchell
Isi Sofele

Ryan Davis

Will Kapp

Josh Hill
Dasarte Yarnway
Trajuan Briggs
Vachel Samuels
Langston Jackson
Darian Hagan
Tyler York

Nico Dumont
Mychal Kendricks
Tyré Ellison
John Tyndall

Covaughn DeBoskie-Johnson

J.P. Hurrell
Shane Vereen
Robert Mullins
Clark Porter
Giorgio Tavecchio
Aaron Tipoti
Jerome Meadows
Steven Fanua
Charles Johnson
Spencer Ladner
Nick Rosato
David Seawright
Keith Browner
Eric Stevens

Matt Rios
Kameron Krebs
Justin Gates
Donovan Edwards
Chris Guarnero
Michael Costanzo
Keni Kaufusi
Austin Clark
Brian Schwenke
Ed Johnston
Justin Cheadle
Dominic Galas

as of 3/16/2010

HT
6-2
5-10
6-0
6-1
5-11
6-2
6-2
6-2
6-0
6-2
6-2

6-2
6-2
5-11
6-2
6-3

6-1
6-3

6-3
6-0

6-4
6-2

5-7
6-4
5-10
5-11
6-0
5-11
6-0
6-1
6-0
5-11
6-0
6-0

6-3
5-11

5-10
5-11
6-3
5-8
6-2

6-1
6-1

6-1
6-3

6-0
6-1

6-3
6-5

6-2
6-2
6-0
6-3
6-3
6-2
6-1

NUMERICAL

WT
197
177
197
250
213
224
207
199
204
218
216
229
206
208
213
223
223
216
192
199
202
220
168
238
201
232
204
186
244
223
197
227
214
188
238
188
194
225
235
188
235
205
205
199
223
230
174
293
232
216
239
252
233
215
260
230
236
221
288
295
281
281
283
262
302
274
299
286

YR

EXP
2V

HOMETOWN (LAST SCHOOLS)

Etiwanda, CA (Etiwanda HS)

Dallas, TX (Skyline HS)

Chandler, AZ (Chandler HS)

Santa Clarita, CA (Crespi Carmelite HS)
Sacramento, CA (Laguna Creek HS)
Oakland, CA (Castlemont HS)

Saratoga, CA (Saratoga HS)

Denver, CO (Mullen HS)

North Las Vegas, NV (Cheyenne HS)
Richmond, CA (EIl Cerrito HS/Laney College)
Fresno, CA (Clovis West HS)

Dallas, TX (Episcopal School of Dallas)

San Lorenzo, CA (San Lorenzo HS)
Chicago, IL (Hubbard HS)

Dallas, TX (Madison HS/Blinn College)
Portland, OR (Beaverton HS)

Berkeley, CA (Berkeley HS)

Mission Viejo, CA (Laguna Hills HS)
Houston, TX (Elkins HS/Blinn College)
Mission Viejo, CA (Mission Viejo HS)

Lake Forest, CA (El Toro HS)

Los Angeles, CA (Loyola HS)

Danville, CA (Monte Vista HS)

Brawley, CA (Brawley HS)

Camarillo, CA (Camarillo HS)

Merced, CA (Merced HS)

Milpitas, CA (Milpitas HS)

Salt Lake City, UT (Cottonwood HS)

Los Angeles, CA (Artesia HS/Cerritos College)
Los Gatos, CA (Los Gatos HS)

Houston, TX (Klein Forest HS)

San Francisco, CA (Sacred Heart Cathedral HS)
Pacoima, CA (Birmingham HS)

Lynwood, CA (Lynwood HS)

Simi Valley, CA (Simi Valley HS)

Los Angeles, CA (Crenshaw HS)

Reno, NV (McQueen HS)

Novato, CA (Marin Catholic HS)

Fresno, CA (Hoover HS)

San Francisco, CA (Burton HS)

Pacific Grove, CA (Pacific Grove HS)
Chandler, AZ (Hamilton HS)

San Mateo, CA (Junipero Serra HS)
Valencia, CA (Valencia HS)

Los Angeles, CA (Dorsey HS)

Pacific Palisades, CA (Harvard-Westlake HS)
Moraga, CA (Campolindo HS)

Honolulu, HI (Word of Life Academy)
Spartanburg, SC (Broome HS/San Jose CC)
Milpitas, CA (Milpitas HS)

Lake Forest, CA (El Toro HS/Saddleback College)
Kansas City, MO (Pembroke Hill HS)

San Ramon, CA (California HS)

San Diego, CA (Rancho Bernardo HS)

Los Angeles, CA (Dorsey HS)

San Pedro, CA (Peninsula HS)

Phoenix, AZ (North Canyon HS)

Sunset Beach, HI (Oregon State/Kahuku HS)
Reno, NV (Galena HS)

Richmond, CA (Pinole Valley HS/Diablo Valley College)
Arvada, CO (Mullen HS)

Danville, CA (Monte Vista HS)

Salt Lake City, UT (Cottonwood HS)

Tampa, FL (Plant HS)

Oceanside, CA (Oceanside HS)

Fairfield, CA (Armijo HS)

Bakersfield, CA (Bakersfield HS)

Modesto, CA (Central Catholic HS)



NO NAME POS HT WT YR EXP HOMETOWN (LAST SCHOOLS)

68 Mark Brazinski oL 6-4 287 RFR RS Basking Ridge, NJ (Immaculata HS)

71 Sam DeMartinis oL 6-5 294 JR SQ Sun Valley, CA (Notre Dame HS)

72 Mitchell Schwartz oL 6-6 331 JR 2V Pacific Palisades, CA (Palisades Charter HS)
73 Richard Fisher oL 6-4 272 SR 2V Ben Lomond, CA (Scotts Valley HS)

74 T.J.Emery oL 6-3 281 JR SQ Temecula, CA (Great Oak HS)

75  Matt Summers-Gavin oL 6-4 290 SO v San Francisco, CA (St. Ignatius HS)

76  Derrick Hill DL 6-2 306 SR 3V Oakland, CA (McClymonds HS)

76 Charles Siddoway oL 6-7 293 RFR RS Eugene, OR (Sheldon HS)

77  Tyler Rigshee oL 6-5 273 SO SQ Chico, CA (Pleasant Valley HS)

79 Charles Ragland oL 6-8 291 RFR RS Denver, CO (Mullen HS)

80 Anthony Miller TE 6-3 263 JR 2V San Jose, CA (Archbishop Mitty HS)

81 Ross Bostock WR 6-2 193 SO SQ Sebastopol, CA (Analy HS)

82 Jackson Bouza WR 6-1 192 RFR RS Lafayette, CA (De La Salle HS)

85 lan Albrecht WR 6-0 202 JR SQ Napa, CA (Sonoma HS)

86 Brandon Madueno LS 6-1 238 RFR RS West Covina, CA (Damien HS)

87 Spencer Hagan WR 6-4 204 RFR RS Sacramento, CA (Captial Christian HS)

88 Kaulin Krebs WR 6-0 193 SO TR Sunset Beach, HI (Oregon State/Kahuku HS)
89  Garry Graffort TE 6-3 250 SR 1v Concord, CA (Ygnacio Valley HS)

90 Solomona Aigamaua TE 6-1 243 JR SQ Honolulu, HI (St. Louis HS)

91 Deandre Coleman DL 6-6 310 RFR RS Seattle, WA (Garfield HS)

92  Trevor Guyton DL 6-3 281 JR 2V Woodinville, WA (Redmond HS)

93 Dan Camporeale LB 6-3 235 RFR RS Lafayette, CA (Acalanes HS)

95  Ernest Owusu DL 6-4 265 JR 2V Nashville, TN (Father Ryan HS/The Hun School)
96 Kendrick Payne DL 6-2 307 SO v Houston, TX (Klein Forest HS)

97 Cameron Jordan DL 6-4 282 SR 3V Chandler, AZ (Chandler HS)

99 Savai'i Eselu TE 6-3 250 JR SQ Waipahu, HI (Moanalua HS)

HEAD COACH: Jeff Tedford, 9th Season (Fresno State, 1983)

DEFENSIVE COORDINATOR: Clancy Pendergast, 1st Season (Arizona, 1990)

OFFENSIVE COORDINATOR: Andy Ludwig, 2nd Season (Portland State, 1988)

SPECIAL TEAMS COORDINATOR/TIGHT ENDS: Jeff Genyk, 1st Season (Bowling Green State, 1982)
WIDE RECEIVERS: Kevin Daft, 7th Season (UC Davis, 1999)

ASSOCIATE HEAD COACH/RUNNING BACKS: Ron Gould, 14th Season (Oregon, 1988)
DEFENSIVE LINE: Tosh Lupoi, 5th Season (Cal, 2005)

OFFENSIVE LINE: Steve Marshall, 2nd Season (Washington State, 1988)

DEFENSIVE BACKS: Al Simmons, 6th Season (Cal State Hayward, 1987)

RECRUITING COORDINATOR/LINEBACKERS: Kenwick Thompson, 4th Season (Harding, 1991)
STRENGTH & CONDITIONING: John Krasinski, 9th Season (Montana State, 1990)

GRADUATE ASSISTANT, DEFENSE: Taggart McCurdy, 4th Season (Cal, 2005)

GRADUATE ASSISTANT, OFFENSE: Brendan Ferrigno, 1st Season (Portland State, 2007)
ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT, DEFENSE: Ronnie Bradford, 1st Season (Colorado, 1995)
ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT, OFFENSE: Akili Smith, 1st Season (Oregon)

as of 3/16/2010



2010 CAL FOOTBALL SPRING PREVIEW

Cal begins its 2010 spring football practices having established itself as one of the Pac-10’s top football programs under Jeff
Tedford, who is now in ninth year with the Golden Bears and the longest-tenured head coach in the conference. Cal has won
more games during the period of time he has been the team’s head coach than every Pac-10 school other than USC. Cal has
also been ranked among the nation’s Top 25 at the conclusion of four of the last six campaigns (2004-06, '08) and in the Top 10
at some point during five of the last six years (2004-07, '09). In addition, the Bears have made seven consecutive bowl
appearances since with a lofty 5-2 mark in those contests.

Tedford has placed himself among the top coaches in Cal history, tying the legendary Pappy Waldorf as Cal's modern-era
victory leader with a win in the Big Game at Stanford. Tedford finished the 2009 campaign with an all-time mark of 67-35 (.657)
at the school and will head into the 2010 season tied with Waldorf on the all-time win list within reach of both all-time leader
Andy Smith (74-16-7, 1916-25) and James Schaeffer (73-16-8, 1909-15). Tedford has also made a name for himself nationally
as one of only eight current Football Bowl Subdivision coaches to have a current string of at least eight consecutive winning
seasons with only six accomplishing the feat at the same school.

But none of these accomplishments are what Tedford and the Bears are thinking as they delve into 15 practice sessions that
span a six-week period from March 11 — April 22.

Tedford is clear about his focus this spring and what his team needs to accomplish.

“It is important that you evaluate everybody on your team in the spring, especially some of the young guys who haven’t had
the opportunity to play in many games yet,” said Tedford. “We will focus on that to help us determine the type of depth we have
at each position.”

An accurate two-deep is not expected until after the conclusion spring practice and perhaps even into training camp next
August.

“I's really important that the coaching staff takes this opportunity that we have right now in 15 practices to make sure
everyone is evaluated,” said Tedford. “But, it's important for the guys to understand that this is just a starting point for them to be
able to make an impression. We will continue to evaluate through training camp. We have a lot of work to do everywhere and
this is a great time to improve. We're just going to enjoy the process and each day that we have together to get better.”

Tedford also explains that this spring’s workouts are especially critical as an opportunity to have the players and the team’s
two new coaches become familiar with one another. Defensive coordinator Clancy Pendergast was hired for his current role in
mid-February. Special teams coordinator/tight ends coach Jeff Genyk has been in his job since mid-January.

“We have two new coaches playing critical roles on our staff,” said Tedford. “It is important that they learn the personnel and
our guys learn the schematics of what we’re doing in their areas.”

Tedford and his fellow coaches will work with a group of players this spring that includes 20 returning starters (9 offense, 7
defense, 4 special teams) from a 2009 Cal squad that posted an 8-5 overall record and was 5-4 in the Pac-10 to tie for fifth
place in the conference standings with USC. The Bears have a total of 55 letterwinners returning to a 94-player spring roster
that also includes 34 of those that redshirted or played but didn’t learn a letter in 2009 and five that are beginning their Cal
careers this spring.

Cal’s roster features two players that earned first-team All-Pac-10 honors last year in LB Mike Mohamed and P Bryan Anger.
Mohamed was the Pac-10’s leading tackler with 112 stops, while Anger averaged 41.5 yards per punt including 14 of 50 or more
yards and 24 occasions where he pinned opponents within their own 20-yard line.

A group of returning 2009 honorable mention All-Pac-10 choices — DB Sean Cattouse (37 tackles, started last six games at
safety), OL Chris Guarnero (started all 13 games at C), DL Cameron Jordan (48 tackles, 9.5 TFL, 6.0 SK), TE Anthony Miller
(26 receptions, 357 yards), OL Mitchell Schwartz (started all 13 games at RT) and TB Shane Vereen (952 rushing yards as a
part-time starter) — is starting to emerge as well.

The following pages contain a position-by-position look at the Golden Bears heading into 2010 spring practice. A recruiting
class of 20 newcomers that was ranked as high as No. 11 nationally by Rivals and additional walk-ons will join this group when
training camp opens in early August.



OFFENSE

Quarterbacks (5)
Coach (Offensive Coordinator) — Andy Ludwig
Allan Bridgford (RFr.), Brock Mansion (Jr.), Kevin Riley (Sr.), Beau Sweeney (So.), Ryan Wertenberger (So.)

Head coach Jeff Tedford has emphasized during the off-season that there will be an open competition for the team’s starting
quarterback role this spring that could extend into training camp in August. Tedford has admitted that Kevin Riley is the front-
runner to retain his job after starting all 13 games last year and posting a 17-6 record in 23 career starts, but he also is adamant
about getting Beau Sweeney and Brock Mansion the reps they need this spring to compete for the job.

“We need to make sure that everyone gets reps this spring,” said Tedford. “l want to be able to take a good look at all of our
quarterbacks.”

Riley’s numbers were solid in 2009 as he completed 209-0f-382 passes for 2,850 yards with 18 touchdowns and only eight
interceptions. In fact, Riley’s passing yardage was the fourth-highest single-season total in Cal history while his touchdowns tied
for 10th.

Mansion started the season as the team’s No. 2 quarterback but was passed by Sweeney early in the campaign. However,
neither quarterback saw much action with Sweeney completing 5-of-9 passes for 45 yards and Mansion missing on his only
attempt.

Neither Ryan Wertenberger nor Allan Bridgford played in 2009. Bridgford, who is expected to miss this spring after off-season
shoulder surgery, utilized his redshirt season as a true freshman last year.

Running Backs (10 - 6 TB, 4 FB)

Coach — Ron Gould

Trajuan Briggs (Fr., TB), Covaughn DeBoskie-Johnson (Jr., TB), Nico Dumont (RFr., FB), Will Kapp (Jr., FB), Isi Sofele
(So., TB), Eric Stevens (So., FB), John Tyndall (Jr., FB), Shane Vereen (Jr., TB), Dasarte Yarnway (RFr., TB)

The Bears lost both of their 2009 backfield starters with the departures of TB Jahvid Best and FB Brian Holley but are
confident they can replace the productive duo. Best started 19 of the 31 contests he competed in during three seasons at Cal.
He earned a second-team All-American selection by College Football News and the second of his two first-team All-Pac-10
honors as a 2008 sophomore when he rushed for 1,580 yards (No. 2 on Cal's single-season list) and a school-record-tying 15
rushing touchdowns. He finished his career ranked tied for third on Cal’'s all-time list for rushing TDs (29), as well as tied for
fourth in total TDs (39) and seventh in rushing yards (2,668).

Shane Vereen, who started the final four games last season after Best suffered a season-ending injury against Oregon State
on Nov. 7, is most likely his heir apparent at tailback. Vereen earned honorable mention All-Pac-10 honors last season despite
coming off the bench to spell Best for most of the season’s first nine games. He finished as the team’s leading rusher with 952
yards on 183 carries (5.2 ypr) and equaled Best's 12 rushing touchdowns. Vereen had a career day to lead the Bears to a Big
Game win at Stanford, carrying the ball 42 times for 193 yards and three touchdowns. He rushed for 566 yards on 108 carries
after taking as the team’s starter.

Covaughn DeBoskie-Johnson (31 rushes, 226 yards, 1 TD) and Isi Sofele (12 rushes, 82 yards, 1 TD) saw limited action in
2009 but are expected to compete for a spot alongside Vereen for a Cal rushing attack that has traditionally shared the bulk of
the workload between two tailbacks. Trajuan Briggs, Langston Jackson and Dasarte Yarnway are the team’s other tailbacks this
spring and should get a good look with one of Tedford’s primary spring goals developing a complimentary player to Vereen.
Both Briggs and Yarnway missed their respective 2009 seasons with injuries, with the early enrollee Briggs going down with an
ankle injury in an early season prep game and Yarnway suffering a knee injury during training camp of his true freshmen
season.

Will Kapp was the team’s backup fullback last season and will be competing along with fellow returnees John Tyndall, Eric
Stevens and Nico Dumont to replace Holley as the starter.



Wide Receivers (10)

Coach — Kevin Daft

lan Albrecht (Jr.), Ross Bostock (So.), Jackson Bouza (RFr.), Michael Calvin (Jr.), Spencer Hagan (RFr.), Marvin Jones
(Jr.), Kaulin Krebs (So.), Alex Lagemann (Jr.), Jeremy Ross (Sr.), Quinn Tedford (So.)

Marvin Jones has arguably emerged as one of the top receivers in the Pac-10 after posting career-highs of 43 receptions, 651
yards receiving and six touchdown catches last year to lead the Bears in all three categories. He was consistent as he caught at
least one ball in all 13 games and made at least three receptions in 10 contests. Jones also finished the season strong with 20
catches for 261 yards over his final four contests, including his first career 100-yard game at Washington when he also had a
career-high six catches for 107 yards.

Jeremy Ross is the second-most productive returning receiver after making 22 catches for 344 yards and one touchdown last
season. Ross is known for his explosive speed that was on display against Washington State when he had three plays of more
than 50 yards, returning a punt 54 yards, catching a pass for 61 yards and bringing back a kickoff 76 yards for a touchdown.

The only other returner receiver with significant stats in 2009 is Alex Lagemann, who contributed 12 catches and 150 yards
receiving in 11 games with one start a year ago. Michael Calvin had one catch for nine yards.

The remainder of the team'’s spring roster includes six players — lan Albrecht, Ross Bostock, Jackson Bouza, Spencer Hagan,
Kaulin Krebs and Quinn Tedford — that are looking for their first collegiate catch. Bostock did get into a pair of games in 2009,
while Tedford played in one.

Tight Ends (6)

Coach — Jeff Genyk

Solomona Aigamaua (Jr.), Savai'i Eselu (Jr.), Garry Graffort (Sr.), Ben Ladner (So.), Anthony Miller (Jr.), Jarrett Sparks
(So.)

Anthony Miller looks to be the clear cut favorite to retain his job as the team’s starter at tight end after a breakout sophomore
season in 2009. Miller became a primary weapon in the offense a year ago, catching 26 balls for 357 yards to rank third on the
team in both categories and could become one of the nation’s top tight ends in 2010.

With Miller in the fold as the starter, the situation is much different than in 2009 when Miller was one of several inexperienced
players looking to replace Cameron Morrah after his early departure for the NFL Draft.

Most of the other players that Miller battled for the starting job last year are still on the squad and will look to make more
contributions in 2010. Jarrett Sparks was the only player in the group to record stats last season with three catches for 45 yards,
but Ben Ladner recovered from a series of early-season injuries to become an effective blocker and Garry Graffort also saw
action at the position. Savai'i Eselu returns after making his collegiate debut against Eastern Washington last season, while
Solomona Aigamaua will work out with the tight ends this spring after spending his previous three seasons in the program as a
linebacker.

Offensive Line (16)

Coach — Steve Marshall

Mark Brazinski (RFr.), Justin Cheadle (Jr.), Sam DeMartinis (Jr.), Donovan Edwards (Sr.), T.J. Emery (Jr.), Richard
Fisher (Sr.), Dominic Galas (So.), Justin Gates (Jr.), Chris Guarnero (Sr.), Ed Johnston (RFr.), Charles Ragland (RFr.),
Tyler Rigsbee (So.), Mitchell Schwartz (Jr.), Brian Schwenke (So.), Charles Siddoway (RFr.), Matt Summers-Gavin (So.)

Much of the team’s 2009 offensive line remains intact with the return of four starters. Honorable mention All-Pac-10 choice
and emerging national honors candidate Mitchell Schwartz extended his string of consecutive starts to 26 by starting all 13
games for the second consecutive season a year ago. Schwartz spent last season at right tackle and is expected to remain
there in 2010. He played left tackle as a redshirt freshman in 2008.

Chris Guarnero and Justin Cheadle also return after starting all 13 games a year ago at center and right guard, respectively,
with Guarnero garnering honorable mention All-Pac-10 recognition last season.

Matt Summers-Gavin is the team’s other returning starter but missed five contests last year as a redshirt freshmen due to
injuries. A third-team 2009 Freshman All-American selection by Phil Steele, Summers-Gavin showed his effectiveness when he
was healthy enough to be in the lineup as the Bears posted a 7-1 mark in the eight games he started.

Cal will need to replace first-team All-Pac-10 choice Mike Tepper, who started all 13 games at the critical left tackle position
last season. Mark Boskovich, who replaced Summers-Gavin during the five games he missed due to injury, will graduate in May
and forego his final season of eligibility.

Although four starters return, their specific positions on the line are not set in stone. Guarnero may work some at guard in the
spring to allow for promising center candidates Dominic Galas and Mark Brazinski to take more snaps.

Of the remaining group of offensive linemen the three that picked up the most playing time last season were Donovan
Edwards, Richard Fisher and Brian Schwenke.

Sam DeMartinis, T.J. Emery, Justin Gates, Ed Johnston, Charles Ragland, Tyler Rigsbee and Charles Siddoway will all be
looking for their first collegiate action in 2010 and round out the group of 15 offensive linemen expected to go through spring
drills.



DEFENSE

Defensive Linemen (10)

Coach — Tosh Lupoi

Austin Clark (RFr.), Deandre Coleman (RFr.), Michael Costanzo (Sr.), Trevor Guyton (Jr.), Derrick Hill (Sr.), Cameron
Jordan (Sr.), Keni Kaufusi (RFr.), Ernest Owusu (Jr.), Kendrick Payne (So.), Aaron Tipoti (So.)

Cal will feature three defensive linemen on its 2010 roster that combined to start 27 games last season but will need to find a
way to replace Tyson Alualu, who started all 39 games on the defensive line over the past three campaigns. Last year, Alualu
led all Pac-10 defensive linemen with 65 tackles after recording the most tackles by a Cal defensive lineman since 1995 the
previous season when he posted 62.

Cameron Jordan had the biggest 2009 numbers of all the returnees, recording 48 tackles, 9.5 tackles for loss, 6.0 sacks and
five quarterback hurries while starting all 13 games at the defensive end position opposite Alualu in the team’s 3-4 defense.

Derrick Hill (18 tackles, 4.5 TFL, 2.0 SK, 8 starts), Aaron Tipoti (21 tackles, 0.5 TFL, 4 starts) and Kendrick Payne (13 tackles,
4.0 TFL, 1.0 SK, 1 PBU, 1 FR, 2 starts) combined for the remainder of the 2009 starts on the defensive line.

Deandre Coleman (2009 redshirt), Michael Costanzo (4 tackles, 1.0 TFL), Trevor Guyton (13 tackles, 4.0 TFL, 1.0 SK, 1 FF),
Keni Kaufusi (2009 redshirt) and Ernest Owusu (7 tackles, 3.0 TFL, 2.0 SK, 1 PBU) are all in the running to take over Alaulu’s
starting spot, or at the least significantly increase their playing time.

Austin Clark (2009 redshirt) will look to work into the nose tackle mix.

Linebackers (17)

Coach — Kenwick Thompson

Keith Browner (Sr.), Dan Camporeale (RFr.), Ryan Davis (Jr.), Steven Fanua (RFr.), D.J. Holt (Jr.), J.P. Hurrell (So.),
Charles Johnson (Sr.), Mychal Kendricks (Jr.), Lucas King (Fr.), Kameron Krebs (So.), Chris Little (So.), Jerome
Meadows (Sr.), Mike Mohamed (Sr.), Robert Mullins (So.), Clark Porter (Jr.), Jarred Price (Sr.), Nick Rosato (So.)

Mike Mohamed is a national awards candidate and expected to be one of the top defensive players in the country in his final
season at Cal in 2010. Last year, Mohamed led the Pac-10 in tackles and earned first-team all-conference honors a year. He
recorded 112 tackles in 2009 to go along with 8.0 tackles for loss, 2.0 sacks and three interceptions, including perhaps the most
memorable play of the season when he intercepted Stanford quarterback Andrew Luck at Cal's three-yard line with the Cardinal
driving for the go-ahead score late in the game. Mohamed is also a two-time Pac-10 All-Academic selection.

D.J. Holt's eight starts in 2009 are the second-most by any returnee and were spread among the different linebacker positions
he played last year. Holt finished with 37 tackles, 3.5 tackles for loss and a fumble recovery a year ago.

Mychal Kendricks started the team'’s first five games last year but only one of its last eight. He still finished second on the
team with 71 tackles, while adding 6.0 TFL, 1.0 sacks, one interception, one forced fumble and two fumble recoveries, including
one that he ran back 45 yards for a score against Eastern Washington.

Cal has the No. 2 ranked incoming class of linebackers by Rivals in its 2010 signing class, so the importance of the workouts
for all the current linebackers this spring is critical to their prospects of playing time next season knowing that several of the
newcomers could contribute immediately.

Returnees Keith Browner (5 tackles, 0.5 TFL), J.P. Hurrell (10 tackles, 0.5 TFL), Charles Johnson (10 tackles, 0.5 TFL, 0.5
SK), Chris Little (10 tackles, 1.0 TFL, 1.0 SK, 1 FF), Jerome Meadows (4 tackles, 0.5 TFL) and Jarred Price (6 tackles, 3.5 TFL,
2.5 SK) are all looking for increased playing time after playing sparingly last year.

Dan Camporeale, Ryan Davis, Steven Fanua and Clark Porter all redshirted last year, while Robert Mullins and Nick Rosato
missed the campaign due to injury. Oregon State transfer Kameron Krebs and 2009 greyshirt Lucas King are the team’s other
players at the position.

The current linebackers and next year’s incoming class will be looking to fill the shoes of two of the team’s top five tacklers
from 2009 in Devin Bishop and Eddie Young, both of whom finished their final collegiate season with 56 tackles.



Defensive Backs (14)

Coach — Al Simmons

Marc Anthony (So.), D.J. Campbell (Jr.), Sean Cattouse (Jr.), Chris Conte (Sr.), Tyré Ellison (So.), Darian Hagan (Sr.),
Josh Hill (So.), Alex Logan (RFr.), C.J. Moncrease (Jr.), Bryant Nnabuife (Sr.), Vachel Samuels (RFr.), Charles Satchell
(So.), Steve Williams (DB), Tyler York (Fr.)

The 2010 defensive backfield will look vastly different than last season with starters Marcus Ezeff, Brett Johnson and
Syd'Quan Thompson completing their collegiate eligibility in 2009. Thompson started all 52 games possible during his collegiate
career to set a new Cal record and also finished his career as the school’s all-time leader in pass breakups (36). He picked up
two in his final collegiate contest at the Poinsettia Bow! to pass former record holder Chidi Iwuoma by a single breakup.

The returnee who saw the most action last season is Sean Cattouse, who replaced Ezeff as the team’s starter at one safety
position for the final five regular-season games and started in front of Johnson at the Poinsettia Bowl when Ezeff moved back
into the starting lineup. Cattouse finished with 37 tackles to earn honorable mention All-Pac-10 honors in 2009 and is a vocal
leader who was also named the team’s Most Inspirational Player.

All three players — Darian Hagan, Josh Hill, Bryant Nnabuife — that split the 13 starts at the cornerback position opposite
Thompson in 2009 are also back. Hagan (30 tackles, 3.0 TFL, 5 PBU) had started all 13 games along with Thompson in 2008
and was the starter last year for the first three games but only one of the final 10 contests. Hill (34 tackles, 2 INT, 1 FR, 1 FF)
came on for Hagan in the fourth game of the season and started five of the next six contests (Hagan started the other) before he
was replaced as the starter for the final four games by Nnabuife (30 tackles, 2.0 TFL).

Chris Conte, who has played both cornerback and safety during his Cal career but figures to see most of his action as a
senior this season at safety, seems to have the best shot at starting alongside Cattouse in 2010. Conte came off the bench in 12
of his 13 appearances last season, recording 25 tackles and a pass breakup.

Other returning defensive backs that saw action last year include D.J. Campbell (14 tackles, 2 FR) and C.J. Moncrease (6
tackles, 1 FF).

No member of the cornerback trio of Marc Anthony, Vachel Samuels and Steve Williams saw playing time in 2009, but all are
expected to challenge for spots on the field this season.

Returnees Tyré Ellison, Alex Logan and Charles Satchell are also looking to break into the action at safety. Ellison and Logan
(redshirt) did not play last year, while Satchell was listed as a wide receiver who received most of his playing time on special
teams. Tyler York, a greyshirt in 2009, will also be participating in spring practice.



SPECIAL TEAMS

Specialists (7)

Coach — Jeff Geynk

Bryan Anger (Jr., P), Vince D’Amato (So., PK), Brandon Madueno (RFr., LS), Clark Porter (Jr., LS), Matt Rios (So., LS),
David Seawright (Jr., PK), Giorgio Tavecchio (Jr., PK)

The Bears’ specialists are led by All-American and Ray Guy Award candidate Bryan Anger, who earned first-team All-Pac-10
honors in 2009. Anger averaged 41.5 yards per punt last year but also pinned opponents inside their 20-yard line 24 times and
blasted 14 punts of 50 or more yards. He has a career 42.3 yards per punt average and was the only freshman in the nation to
be named a semifinalist for the Ray Guy Award in 2008 when he averaged 43.1 yards per punt to earn first-team Freshman All-
America status and second-team All-Pac-10 recognition.

The placekicking duties were shared primarily by Vince D’Amato and Giorgio Tavecchio last year and both are back. D’Amato
and Tavecchio each had 12 field goal attempts a year ago with Tavecchio’s eight conversions one better than the seven posted
by D'’Amato. Both were perfect on their point after tries with D’Amato nailing 35-0f-35 and Tavecchio hitting on all 14 of his
attempts. David Seawright, who did not have a field goal or extra point attempt last season, is also returning to the squad. He
kicked off four times in the team'’s first three games a year ago and filled in along with Tavecchio as a part-time starter in 2008
after an early season injury to starter David Kay. Seawright made five of his seven field goal attempts in 2008 and all 26 of his
extra-point tries.

Matt Rios looks is expected to return for his second season as the team’s long snapper and will be backed up Brandon
Madueno and Clark Porter.

Several players are candidates for the return game with Shane Vereen the team’s most experienced kick returner after
bringing back 24 kicks for 551 yards and a 23.0 yard per return mark last year. Jeremy Ross and Isi Sofele are two intriguing
candidates. Ross led the team with nine punt returns for 192 yards and a TD on a 76-yard return against Washington State. He
was also second on the squad behind Vereen in kick returns with 14 for 276 yards and a 19.7 average. Sofele did not return any
punts but did bring back 12 kicks for 248 yards and a 20.7 average as the team’s primary kick returner in the last two games.
One of the punts he brought back was a memorable 65-yarder at Washington.



JEFF TEDFORD

Head Coach ¢ 9th Season at Cal
eff Tedford has established Cal as one of the elite football programs in the Pac-10 and lifted the Golden Bears into the national discussion on a
J consistent basis during his tenure as the school's head football coach. The Bears have won more games than any Pac-10 school other than USC
during his first eight seasons on the job. Cal has finished among the nation's Top 25 in four of the last six seasons and been ranked in the Top 10 at
some point during the season in five of the last six years (2004-07, '09).

Cal also has a current school-record run of seven straight bowl appearances and is 5-2 in the postseason under Tedford, making him the first Cal
mentor with more than two bowl victories. He is one of only eight current Football Bowl Subdivision coaches to have a current string of at least eight
consecutive winning seasons with only six accomplishing the feat at the same school.

Tedford is also tied for Cal's modern-era record for victories with a 67-35 (.657) all-time mark at the school. He heads into the 2010 season tied with
the legendary Pappy Waldorf (67-32-4, 1947-56) as Cal's modern-era victory leader and also tied for third with Waldorf on the all-time list behind Andy
Smith (74-16-7, 1916-25) and James Schaeffer (73-16-8, 1909-15) with the majority of Schaeffer’s victories coming when Cal played rugby rather than
football. Only two other head football coaches in Cal history have coached 100 games, with Waldorff (103) and Stub Allison (102, 1935-44) the others.
Tedford has already set the school record with 23 road wins and is also an impressive 41-27 (.603) against Pac-10 teams, finishing lower than fifth only
once.

All of this from a team which won just one game in 2001, the year prior to his arrival. The Cal football renaissance rates as one of the most impressive
turnarounds in college football history.

Not only have Tedford's teams got it done on the field, they've also got it done in the classroom. His players have been recognized as Pac-10 All-
Academic honorees 83 times since his arrival. Of the 145 seniors who played for Tedford in his first seven seasons, 129 (89%) have earned their
degrees and/or gone on to NFL careers.

Tedford’s success with the Cal program has resulted in local devotion and national attention. Cal drew an average of 59,472 fans in 2009. The Bears
played in front of a sellout home crowd of 71,799 vs. USC on Oct. 3, 2009, and have played in front of at least 50,000 fans at Memorial Stadium for 37
games in a row. In 2006, the Bears set school records for average fans per home game (64,318) and overall (450,223) spectators. The following year in
2007, Cal set a season-ticket record of 41,366.

Nationally, the Golden Bears have also had multiple Heisman Trophy candidates under Tedford’s tutelage with J.J. Arrington (2004), Marshawn Lynch
(2006), DeSean Jackson (2007) and Jahvid Best (2009) among top candidates at some point in the season.

Other national recognition has come the Bears way in recent years. Alex Mack was the winner of the 2008 Draddy Award (often referred to as the
Academic Heisman and now known as the Campbell Trophy). In 2006, the Bears had a pair of players collect prestigious national awards. Jackson was
the recipient of the inaugural Randy Moss Award for the top return man in the country, while Daymeion Hughes earned the Lott Trophy given to a
defensive player to equally recognize his athletic performance and personal character.

Despite his success and notoriety, Tedford remains devoted to being a mentor.

“Football is more than a game,” he said. “I think it teaches so many values for young people as they move on into life — teamwork, sacrifice,
dedication, hard work — all those things are very valuable to their futures. I'm going to be a person that they can trust and talk to while they’re here. But |
really hope that when they leave, they understand that they can come back and ask me for anything and count on me in any situation.”

His legendary work ethic, exemplified by the well-used air mattress in his office, shows the coach’s drive, which is not geared towards individual
success. His true goals are success as a team and success for his student-athletes.

“Jeff is the hardest worker | have ever encountered in this business,” Director of Athletics Sandy Barbour said. “He is not going to be outworked,
because he believes he owes that to his student-athletes.”

That relentless drive developed in Tedford as a young football player in Downey, Calif., and at Warren High School in his hometown. After a solid high
school career, the undersized quarterback went on to a standout two-year stint at Cerritos College and a record-setting two-year stay at Fresno State.
During his days as a Bulldog, he established several school passing records, including career marks for passing yardage (4,872) and touchdown passes
(35), while earning honorable mention All-America notice in 1982 when he set Fresno State standards for passing yardage (2,993) and TD passes (24).

After receiving a bachelor's degree in physical education from Fresno State in 1983, Tedford played pro football in the Canadian Football League for
six seasons with Hamilton, Calgary, Saskatchewan and Winnipeg. He completed 54 percent of his passes during his career, appearing in the league’s
championship game (Grey Cup) with Hamilton in 1984.

Tedford has used his own signal-calling experience to build a reputation as a quarterbacks guru. During his 17-year collegiate coaching career at
California (2002-present), Oregon (1998-2001) and Fresno State (1992-97), Tedford has been integral in the development of six first-round picks in the
NFL Draft, including Trent Dilfer, Akili Smith, Joey Harrington, David Carr, Kyle Boller and Aaron Rodgers. In 2004, Rodgers, an under the radar junior
college transfer like Tedford, ranked No. 8 nationally in passing efficiency, completing 66.1 percent of his passes for 2,566 yards and 24 touchdowns
with only eight interceptions. He put up similar numbers the previous season when he completed 61.6 percent of his passes for 2,903 yards and 19
touchdowns with only five interceptions.

Despite his success with quarterbacks, Tedford’s teams feature balanced attacks and have become notorious for their ferocity on the ground. In his
last eight years at Cal, Tedford's running backs have posted 1,000-yard rushing seasons an eight times, including a string of seven consecutive seasons
with a 1,000-yard rusher from 2002-08. In 2004, Arrington broke Chuck Muncie’s single-season school record with 2,018 yards, which ranked No. 1 in
the NCAA. In 2007, Justin Forsett’s 1,546 rushing yards in 2007 were briefly the second-best in Cal history, but Best's four-game flourish (814 yards) at
the end of 2008 gave him 1,580 for the year to move past Forsett. Lynch had back-to-back 1,000-yard seasons in 2005 and 2006, while Adimchinobe
Echemandu (1,195 yards in 2003) and Joe Igber (1,075 yards in 2002) have also reached the magic mark under Tedford.

While offense has been Tedford’s forte, California’s defense has toughened considerably during his reign as well, allowing an average of just 22.5
points per game during his eight-year tenure, second-best in the Pac-10 over that period. In 2004, Cal ranked eighth nationally in scoring defense,
allowing just 16.0 points per game, while in 2005, the Golden Bears led the Pac-10 in scoring defense, allowing just 21.2 points per game. In 2008, Cal
led the Pac-10 in the two key categories of red zone defense (68.2%) and takeaways (34). In 2009, the Bears were second in rush defense (112.0 ypg).



Tedford's combination of precision passing and relentless rushing, as well as his pairing of potent offense and relentless defense, has led to eight
straight seasons with seven or more wins, something only nine current FBS coaches have done with Tedford one of only seven having accomplished the
feat at the same school. The Golden Bears posted a school-record-tying 10 wins for the sixth and seventh times in school history in 2004 and 2006.

Prior to his arrival in Berkeley, Tedford was a highly-regarded offensive coordinator and quarterbacks coach at Oregon, serving in that role for four
seasons including 2001 when the Ducks earned a No. 2 final national ranking.

Tedford played an integral role in the rise of the Oregon program during his tenure in Eugene — a period in which the Ducks posted the Pac-10’s best
record (38-10) while finishing progressively better each year (8-4 in '98, 9-3 in '99, 10-2 in '00 and 11-1 in '01). During his first season as offensive
coordinator in 1998, the Ducks set school records in passing yards, total offense and points scored. Tedford’'s passing acumen was clearly evident in the
rapid development of Smith, who earned Pac-10 Offensive Player of the Year accolades in finishing second in the nation in passing efficiency and later
being chosen third overall in the 1999 NFL Draft by Cincinnati.

Duck quarterbacks A.J. Feeley and Harrington combined to pass for 3,131 yards and 24 TDs on the Sun Bowl champion team that ranked 13th
nationally in scoring in 1999, while the 2000 club tied for the Pac-10 crown and defeated Texas in the Holiday Bowl. Tedford's last Oregon squad
finished No. 2 in the nation and showcased one of the nation’s premier quarterbacks in Harrington, who won Pac-10 Offensive Player of the Year honors
and finished fourth in Heisman balloting.

In 1992 as the quarterbacks coach at Fresno State, Tedford began honing the skills of Dilfer, who quarterbacked Baltimore to a victory in Super Bowl
XXXV. Under Tedford's guidance, the Bulldogs’ quarterback earned first-team All-WAC honors for an offense that led the nation in scoring (44.2 points
per game), ranked second nationally in total offense (541.9 yards per game) and beat USC in the Freedom Bowl. A season later, Tedford became the
Bulldogs' offensive coordinator, and Fresno State ranked third nationally in scoring and total offense while earning an Aloha Bowil invitation. Dilfer ranked
first nationally in passing efficiency (173.1 rating) and won the WAC Offensive Player of the Year award. He was later chosen by Tampa Bay with the
sixth overall selection of the 1994 NFL Draft.

“I believe Jeff's one of the finest minds in all of football,” said Dilfer, who currently serves as a football analyst for ESPN after a 14-year playing career
in the NFL. “He’s certainly the finest coach I've ever been around. He's a great leader and great teacher. He has very high expectations for himself and
the people around him. And he will work tirelessly to meet those expectations. Jeff taught me more about toughness and the game of football than any
coach I've ever played for, and I've had some awfully good coaches.”

Tedford’s coaching career began as a volunteer assistant at Fresno State in 1987, spending two years there before joining Calgary in the CFL in 1989
for three seasons, including the 1991 team that advanced to the Grey Cup title game.

Despite his success as a coach and mentor, Tedford still follows a basic philosophy.

“We try to focus on one game at a time and try to reach our full potential," he said emphatically.

And he still values each and every member of his football team.

"Whether it be the guys who are suited up, the guys who are going to play 50-60 plays or the guys who aren’t going to play at all, | want them all to
understand that they are very important to the success of the program. Their contributions are invaluable.”

Tedford’s hard work and dedication not only inspire his players, it has also made him a role model to the young men in the Cal program.

“Coach Tedford wasn't just a coach, | think of him as more like a father figure,” said All-Pac-10 linebacker and current Green Bay Packer Desmond
Bishop. “He taught us lessons about life. He taught us to have integrity, to have character. He prepared us to be men.”



CAL ACCOMPLISHMENTS UNDER JEFF TEDFORD

2002

Named Pac-10 Coach of the Year as voted by conference coaches, becoming the third Cal coach to receive the honor since the award’s inception in
1975.

Enjoyed a six-win increase from the previous season, tying for the biggest one-year turnaround in the nation and the second largest about-face in
school history (the 1947 club went 9-1 after a 2-7 season in 1946).

Beat three nationally ranked teams (Michigan State, Washington and Arizona State) in the same season for the first time in 52 years.

Scored three road victories over nationally ranked opponents in the same season for the first time in school history.

Halted a 12-year victory drought in Sun Devil Stadium, mowing down Arizona State, 55-38.

Set a modern day school record by scoring 427 points in 2002 (broken in 2003) with a 35.6-point scoring average that tied for 10th best in the nation.
Defeated Washington to snap a 19-game losing streak to the Huskies.

Capped the season by registering Cal’s first Big Game win over Stanford in eight years, a 30-7 throttling of the Cardinal.

2003

First back-to-back winning seasons at Cal in 12 years.

Set school marks for total offense (6,061) and first downs (321), as well as a modern day record for scoring (457).

Led the Pac-10 in rushing for the first time in 45 years with 2,356 yards and a 168.3 per game average.

Posted first bowl win at Cal in 10 years (52-49) vs. Virginia Tech in the Insight Bowl.

Set school bowl records for most points (52), total yards (530), passing yards (394), completion percentage (77.1, later broken), TDs (7) and rushing
TDs (5, later tied).

Beat a team ranked as high as No. 3 nationally for the first time in 52 years with a 34-31 victory in three overtimes over No. 3 USC.

Defeated Washington in Berkeley for the first time in 28 years, with a 54-7 win the widest margin of victory by a Cal team in a conference game in 81
years, setting a single-game record for total offense with 729 yards in the contest.

2004

Named Pac-10 Coach of the Year for the second time, something no other Cal football head coach has ever done.
Reached Cal's highest national ranking (No. 4) in 52 years.

Posted school’s best regular-season record (10-1) since 1950's club was 9-0-1 in the regular season.

First perfect home record (5-0) in 55 years

Most road wins (5) in school history.

Earned first back-to-back bowl trips since 1990 and '91.

Set school record for total offense (492.4 ypg), ranking No. 1 in the Pac-10.

Broke school mark for yards per offensive play (7.0), almost one yard better than old standard of 6.1 in 2003.
Led Pac-10 in rushing (256.8 ypg) for second straight year, which were the first two times since 1958.
Allowed fewest points by Cal defense since 1968, ranking eighth nationally at 16.0 ppg.

Recorded first back-to-back defensive shutouts in 36 years (38-0 at Arizona, 27-0 vs. Arizona State).

2005

Finished No. 25 in the AP and the coaches' poll, marking the first time Cal had appeared in final polls in consecutive seasons since five in a row from
1947-51.

Finished the season ninth nationally with 235.3 rushing yards per game to mark the Bears’ second straight season as a top 10 rushing team (sixth in
2004).

Won fourth straight Big Game for the first time since the 1936-39.

Won again at Stanford, marking Cal's first two-game win streak at Stanford since winning six straight on The Farm from 1937-51.

2006

Guided Cal to 10 wins, just the seventh time in school history the Bears have posted 10 victories.

Cal recorded its fourth straight season with at least eight victories.

Named a finalist for Liberty Mutual Coach of the Year Award, which honors the coach who best exemplifies responsibility and excellence on and off
the field of play.

Led Cal to its fifth straight Big Game win for the first time since the club won five in a row from 1919-23.

Led Bears to a perfect home record.

Beat Washington for the fifth straight time after dropping 19 straight in the series.

2007

Led the Bears to a top 10 in-season ranking for the fourth straight campaign.

Six players selected in the 2008 NFL Draft - a school-record for the seven-round draft.
Tailback Justin Forsett rushed for 1,546 yards - the third-most in school history.
Opened the year with a thrilling 45-31 victory over No. 15 Tennessee on national television.
Also defeated No. 11 Oregon on the road with the ESPN Gameday crew in attendance.



Directed the Bears to a No. 2 ranking in the nation — their highest ranking since 1951.
All 13 of Cal's games were televised — the first time in program history that every game was broadcast.

2008

Set a record with a fourth consecutive bowl victory.

Reached a bowl for the sixth consecutive year.

Posted a winning record for the seventh straight year.

Posted a 7-0 home record to mark the third time in the last five seasons Cal has been unbeaten at home.

Cal finished No. 25 in coaches' poll to mark fourth top 25 finish in last five years.

Tailback Jahvid Best rushed for 1,580 yards — the second most in school history and extending the school record of consecutive years with a 1,000-
yard rusher to seven.

Produced Draddy Trophy winner Alex Mack.

2009

Recorded eighth consecutive winning season to equal a school record (1918-25), while also extending his school-record string of bowl appearances
to seven.

Equaled Cal’'s modern-era record for victories with his most recent win in the Big Game at Stanford on Nov. 21 in his 100th game as head coach.
Became one of only three Cal football coaches to reach the 100-game mark and now has coached in 102 games at Cal, only one behind all-time
leader Pappy Waldorf's 103 contests on the sidelines.



JEFF TEDFORD’S COACHING CHRONOLOGY

School Year Position Record Highlights
California 2009 Head Coach 8-5 Poinsettia Bowl participant
California 2008 Head Coach 9-4 Emerald Bowl champions
California 2007 Head Coach 7-6  Armed Forces Bowl champions
California 2006 Head Coach 10-3 Pac-10 co-champions
Holiday Bowl champions
California 2005 Head Coach 8-4 Las Vegas Bowl champions
California 2004 Head Coach 10-2 Holiday Bowl participant
Pac-10 Coach of the Year
Ranked No. 9 nationally
California 2003 Head Coach 8-6 Insight Bowl champions
California 2002 Head Coach 7-5 Pac-10 Coach of the Year
Oregon 2001 Offensive Coordinator 11-1 Pac-10 champions
Ranked No. 2 nationally
Fiesta Bowl champions
Oregon 2000 Offensive Coordinator 10-2 Pac-10 co-champions
Ranked No. 7 nationally
Holiday Bowl champions
Oregon 1999 Offensive Coordinator 9-3  Sun Bowl champions
Oregon 1998 Offensive Coordinator 8-4 Aloha Bowl participant
Fresno State 1997 Offensive Coordinator 6-6
Fresno State 1996 Offensive Coordinator 4-7
Fresno State 1995 Offensive Coordinator 5-7
Fresno State 1994 Offensive Coordinator ~ 5-7-1
Fresno State 1993 Offensive Coordinator 8-4 WAC tri-champions
No. 3 scoring offense nationally
Aloha Bowl participant
Fresno State 1992 Quarterbacks Coach 9-4 WAC tri-champions
No. 1 scoring offense nationally
Freedom Bowl champions
Calgary (CFL) 1991 Offensive Asst. 11-7  Grey Cup runner-up
Calgary (CFL) 1990 Offensive Asst. 11-6-1 Western Division champions
Calgary (CFL) 1989 Offensive Asst. 10-8
THE TEDFORD FILE
Birthdate..........cccoovevieiiieinee Nov. 2, 1961
Hometown.... . Downey, Calif.
High School.........cccceviiveiiieens Warren HS
College....ccovevvereeiieeennnen. Fresno State '83
Bachelor’s in Physical Education
Junior College ..........cceene. Cerritos College
Family.....cccooovveeiiiee e wife, Donna

sons, Taylor and Quinn

COACHING AT CAL

* Has posted a 67-35 (.657) record in eight seasons as head coach.

» Has led the Golden Bears to eight straight winning seasons and seven consecutive bowl games.

* Is 5-2 in bowl games and the only Cal coach with more than two bowl victories.

 Is 7-1 in the Big Game after inheriting a seven-game losing streak in the series.

» Has 13 wins over ranked teams in his first eight seasons, compared to three in the eight campaigns prior to his arrival.

» Cal has been among the nation's AP Top 25 in each of the last six seasons and reached the Top 10 in five of the last six campaigns.

« 89 percent of Tedford's seniors (129 of 145 student-athletes) have earned their degrees and/or gone on to NFL careers.



PLAYING EXPERIENCE

* Honorable mention All-American at Fresno State, where he left the school as the all-time record holder in passing yards (4,872) and touchdown
passes (35).

* Set single-season school marks in 1982 for passing yards (2,993) and TD passes (24).

» Accumulated a 54 percent completion rate in six seasons as a Canadian Football League quarterback.

BOWLS (13)
2009 Poinsettia ........cccocveeriereennnns California
2008 Emerald........ccccoeevveriiiieennns California
2007 Armed Forces.........ccceeeeennee California
2006 Holiday .........cccoeveevuecrecnniens California
2005 Las Vegas ... ...California
2004 Holiday ........ccccevveeiueenniiniene California
2003 INSIght.......ooviieiiciiiericiiene California
2001 FieSta ......ceveeeeeeiiiieeeiiee e Oregon
2000 Holiday ........ccceeeiieeeeiiiieeeieennn Oregon
1999 SUN ...t Oregon
1998 AlONa......ccoiiiieiiiieiee e Oregon
1993 Aloha......cccoceveiiiiieiee, Fresno State
1992 Freedom.......cccoceveenueennn. Fresno State

COACHING HONORS

2006 Liberty Mutual Coach of the Year Finalist
2004 Pac-10 Coach of the Year
2002 Pac-10 Coach of the Year



2009 California Football
California Overall Team Statistics (FINAL)

All games
Team Statistics CAL OPP
SCORING 378 331
Points Per Game 29.1 25.5
FIRST DOWNS 264 245
Rushing 106 78
Passing 136 147
Penalty 21 20
RUSHING YARDAGE 2203 1456
Yards gained rushing 2553 1769
Yards lost rushing 350 313
Rushing Attempts 471 436
Average Per Rush 4.7 3.3
Average Per Game 169.5 112.0
TDs Rushing 27 18
PASSING YARDAGE 2895 3469
Comp-Att-Int 214-393-8 289-454-11
Average Per Pass 7.4 7.6
Average Per Catch 13.5 12.0
Average Per Game 222.7 266.8
TDs Passing 18 20
TOTAL OFFENSE 5098 4925
Total Plays 864 890
Average Per Play 5.9 55
Average Per Game 392.2 378.8
KICK RETURNS: #-Yards 56-1152 67-1440
PUNT RETURNS: #-Yards 20-247 21-221
INT RETURNS: #-Yards 11-159 8-56
KICK RETURN AVERAGE 20.6 215
PUNT RETURN AVERAGE 12.4 10.5
INT RETURN AVERAGE 14.5 7.0
FUMBLES-LOST 22-9 19-10
PENALTIES-Yards 68-642 84-733
Average Per Game 49.4 56.4
PUNTS-Yards 70-2913 70-2763
Average Per Punt 41.6 39.5
Net punt average 37.3 35.1
TIME OF POSSESSION/Game 29:10 30:50
3RD-DOWN Conversions 64/177 68/188
3rd-Down Pct 36% 36%
4TH-DOWN Conversions 4/10 9/25
4th-Down Pct 40% 36%
SACKS BY-Yards 31-195 31-176
MISC YARDS 0 0
TOUCHDOWNS SCORED 48 40
FIELD GOALS-ATTEMPTS 15-24 17-21
ON-SIDE KICKS 0-2 0-0

RED-ZONE SCORES
RED-ZONE TOUCHDOWNS
PAT-ATTEMPTS

(35-43) 81%
(24-43) 56%
(45-46) 98%

ATTENDANCE 356830
Games/Avg Per Game 6/59472
Neutral Site Games

Score by Quarters ist 2nd  3d  ah or  Total

California 117 92 75 94 0 378

Opponents 68 145 64 54 0 331

(39-45) 87%
(25-45) 56%
(38-38) 100%
333600
6/55600
1/32665



2009 California Football
California Overall Individual Statistics (FINAL)

All games

Rushing gp-gs att gain loss net avg td lg avglg Punt Returns no. vyds avg td g
Vereen, Shane 13-4 183 1000 48 952 52 12 61 732 Ross, Jeremy 9 192213 1 76
Best, Jahvid 9-8 141 930 63 867 6.1 12 93 96.3 Thompson, Syd'Quan 8 45 56 0 12
DeBoskie-Johnson, C. 9-0 31 226 15 211 68 1 30 234 Vereen, Shane 2 10 50 0 7
Sofele, Isi 132 12 8 5 8 68 1 22 63 TEAM 1 0 00 0 ©
Riley, Kevin 13-13 82 242 191 51 06 1 18 39 Total 20 247 124 1 76
Ross, Jeremy 13-7 6 48 0 43 80 0 24 37 Opponents 21 221105 1 66
Holley, Brian 13-10 3 8 0 8 27 0 5 06
Geurts, Peter 1-0 1 4 0 4 40 0 4 40 Interceptions no. vyds avg td g
Tyndall, John 30 1 3 0 3 30 0 3 10 Mohamed, Mike 3 6 20 0 6
Sweeney, Beau 30 2 5 12 -7 35 0 5 -23 Young, Eddie 2 31155 1 A
TEAM 90 9 0O 16 -16 -18 0 0 -18 Hill, Josh 2 14 70 0 14
Total 13 471 2553 350 2203 4.7 27 93 169.5 Thompson, Syd'Quan 1 38380 0 38
Opponents 13 436 1769 313 1456 3.3 18 74 1120 Johnson, Brett 1 2 20 0 2

Cattouse, Sean 1 0 00 0 O
Passing gp-gs  effic comp-att-int  pct  yds td lg avglg Kendricks, Mychal 1 68680 1 68
Riley, Kevin 13-13 128.74 209-382-8 54.7 2850 18 61 219.2 Total 11 159 145 2 68
Sweeney, Beau 30 9756  5-9-0 556 45 0 17 150 Opponents 8 5 70 1 27
Vereen, Shane 13-4 0.00 0-1-0 0.0 00 0 00
Mansion, Brock 3-0 000 0-1-0 0.0 00 0 00 Kick Returns no. yds avg td g
Total 13 127.37 214-393-8 545 2895 18 61 222.7 Vereen, Shane 24 551230 0 44
Opponents 13 137.53 289-454-11 63.7 3469 20 80 266.8 Ross, Jeremy 14 276 197 0 54

Sofele, Isi 12 248 207 0 65
Receiving gp-gs no. yds avg td Ig avglg DeBoskie-Johnson, C. 1 14140 0 14
Jones, Marvin 13-13 43 651 151 6 43 501 Best, Jahvid 1 18180 0 18
Tucker, Verran 136 29 453 156 1 59 3438 Conte, Chris 1 14140 0 14
Miller, Anthony 11-10 26 357 137 0 32 325 Bishop, Devin 1 15150 0 15
Vereen, Shane 134 25 244 98 2 21 188 Tyndall, John 1 550 0 5
Ross, Jeremy 13-7 22 344 156 1 61 265 Stevens, Eric 1 11110 0 11
Best, Jahvid 9-8 22 213 97 4 51 237 Total 56 1152 20.6 0 65
Boateng, Nyan 11-0 13 191 147 2 39 174 Opponents 67 1440 215 0 61
Lagemann, Alex 11-1 12 150 125 0 23 136
Curran, Skylar 133 8 130 162 2 32 100 Fumble Returns no. yds avg td g
Holley, Brian 13-10 6 80 133 0 22 6.2 Kendricks, Mychal 1 45450 0 45
Sparks, Jarrett 13-0 3 45 150 0 21 35 Holt, D.J. 1 16160 0 16
Sofele, Isi 132 3 26 87 0 13 20 Hill, Josh 1 2 20 0 2
Calvin, Michael 10-1 1 9 90 0 9 09 Total 3 63210 0 45
Kapp, Will 130 1 2 20 0 2 02 Opponents 1 8 80 0 8
Total 13 214 2895 135 18 61 222.7
Opponents 13 289 3469 120 20 80 266.8



2009 California Football
California Overall Individual Statistics (FINAL)

All games

PAT
Scoring td fg kick  rush rcv pass [dxp saf pts Total Offense g plays rush pass total avglg
Best, Jahvid 16 - - - - - - - 9 Riley, Kevin 13 464 51 2850 2901 223.2
Vereen, Shane 14 - - - - - - - 84 Vereen, Shane 13 184 952 0 952 732
D'Amato, Vince 7-12 | 3131 - - - - - B2 Best, Jahvid 9 141 867 0 867 96.3
Tavecchio, Giorgio - 812 | 1414 - - - - - 38 DeBoskie-Johnson,C. 9 31 211 0 211 234
Jones, Marvin 6 - - - - - - - 36 Sofele, Isi 13 12 82 0 8 63
Boateng, Nyan 2 - - - - - - - 12 Ross, Jeremy 13 6 48 0 48 37
Ross, Jeremy 2 - - - - - - - 12 Sweeney, Beau 3 1 -7 45 38 127
Curran, Skylar 2 - - - - - - - 12 Holley, Brian 13 3 8 0 8 06
Riley, Kevin 1 - - 0-1 - 01 - - 6 Geurts, Peter 1 1 4 0 4 40
Tucker, Verran 1 - - - - - - - 6 Tyndall, John 3 1 3 0 3 10
Young, Eddie 1 - - - - - 6 TEAM 9 9 -16 0 -16 -18
DeBoskie-Johnson,C. 1 - - - - 6 Total 13 864 2203 2895 5098 392.2
Sofele, Isi 1 - - - - - 6 Opponents 13 890 1456 3469 4925 378.8
Kendricks, Mychal 1 - - - - - - - 6
TEAM - - 0-1 - - - - -0
Total 48 15-24 | 4546 0-1 - 01 - - 378
Opponents 40 17-21 | 38-38 - 1 1-2 - - 331
Field Goals fg pct. 01-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 5099 Ig blk  Punting no. yds avg Ig th fc i20 50+ blk
D'Amato, Vince 7-12 583 1-1 45 12 14 00 47 0 Anger Bryan 692861 415 72 4 24 24 14 0
Tavecchio, Giorgio 8-12 667 0-0 55 02 24 1-1 51 1 Theimer, Ryan 1 5252052 0 0 1 1 O

Total 702913 416 72 4 24 25 15 O

FG Sequence California Opponents Opponents 702763 395 59 329 23 7 O
Maryland (32) (26),(42)
Eastern Washington ~ (19),29 40 Kickoffs no. yds avg tb ob retn net ydin
Minnesota 47 - Tavecchio, Giorgio 583372581 2 1
Oregon (47),43 (30),(42) D'Amato, Vince 11 657 59.7 1 0
usc 38,(29) (28),(25),(23) Seawright, David 4 226 565 0 1
UCLA (24) (24),(39),(46),(35) Total 734255 583 3 2215377 32
Washington State 47 (24),49 Opponents 694285 62.1 11 1 20.6 422 27
Arizona State 34,(25),(51),39,(24) -
Oregon State (24),50
Arizona (46),(22),(46),47,(22) (36)
Stanford (21),(28) 45
Washington 42,(29) -
Utah - (28),(29),(25)

Numbers in (parentheses) indicate field goal was made.



2009 California Football
California Overall Individual Statistics (FINAL)

All games
All Purpose g rush rev pr kr ir total avglg
Vereen, Shane 13 952 244 10 551 0 1757 1352
Best, Jahvid 9 867 213 0 18 0 1098 122.0
Ross, Jeremy 13 48 344 192 276 0 860 66.2
Jones, Marvin 13 0 651 0 0 0 651 501
Tucker, Verran 13 0 453 0 0 0 453 3438
Miller, Anthony 11 0 357 0 0 0 357 325
Sofele, Isi 13 82 26 0 248 0 35 274
DeBoskie-Johns 9 211 0 0 14 0 225 250
Boateng, Nyan 11 0 191 0 0 0 191 174
Lagemann, Alex 11 0 150 0 0 0 150 136
Curran, Skylar 13 0 130 0 0 0 130 10.0
Holley, Brian 13 8 80 0 0 0O 8 68
Thompson, Syd' 13 0 0 45 0 38 8 64
Kendricks, Mych 13 0 0 0 0 68 68 52
Riley, Kevin 13 51 0 0 0 0 51 39
Sparks, Jarrett 13 0 45 0 0 0 45 35
Young, Eddie 13 0 0 0 0 31 3 24
Bishop, Devin 13 0 0 0 15 0 15 12
Conte, Chris 13 0 0 0 14 0 14 11
Hill, Josh 11 0 0 0 0 14 14 13
Stevens, Eric 12 0 0 0 11 0 11 09
Calvin, Michael 10 0 9 0 0 0 9 09
Tyndall, John 3 3 0 0 5 0 8 27
Mohamed, Mike 13 0 0 0 0 6 6 05
Geurts, Peter 1 4 0 0 0 0 4 40
Kapp, Will 13 0 2 0 0 0 2 02
Johnson, Brett 13 0 0 0 0 2 2 02
Sweeney, Beau 3 -7 0 0 0 0 -7 23
TEAM 9 -16 0 0 0 0 -16 -18
Total 13 2203 2895 247 1152 159 6656 512.0

Opponents 13 1456 3469 221 1440 56 6642 510.9



2009 California Football
California Overall Defensive Statistics (FINAL)

All games
Tackles Sacks Pass defense Fumbles blkd

## Defensive Leaders gp-gs ua a tot tfllyds no-yds intyds brup  gbh rcv-yds ffl  kick saf
18 Mohamed, Mike 13-13 69 43 112 8.0-35 2.0-21 3-6 3 3 . 1
30 Kendricks, Mychal 13-6 38 33 71 6.0-6 1.0-1 1-68 3 . 2-45 1
44 Alualu, Tyson 13-13 30 35 65 11.5-48 7.5-43 3 1 2
10 Bishop, Devin 139 31 25 56 4.5-28 2522 . 1 . . .
9  Young, Eddie 13-13 31 25 56 6.5-27 2.0-13 2-31 2 1 1-0 2
25 Johnson, Brett 13-12 36 16 52 0.5-1 1-2 5 1-0 1
5  Thompson, Syd'Quan 13-13 35 14 49 4.0-6 . 1-38 10 . .
97 Jordan, Cameron 13-13 22 26 48 9.5-41 6.0-35 . 1 5 1-0
11 Cattouse, Sean 13-6 28 9 37 2.0-2 1-0 3 .
0C Holt, D.J. 13-8 20 17 37 3.5-4 . 3 1-16 .
2C Hill, Josh 11-5 30 4 34 . 2-14 3 1-2 1
26 Hagan, Darian 10-4 23 7 30 3.0-4 5
15 Nnabuife, Bryant 10-4 26 4 30 2.0-5 1
29 Ezeff, Marcus 10-8 18 10 28 1
17 Conte, Chris 13-1 19 6 25 . 1
40 Tipoti, Aaron 12-4 1 20 21 0.5-1 .
76  Hill, Derrick 10-8 6 12 18 45-11 2.0-8 .
7 Campbell, D.J. 12-0 9 5 14 . . . 2-0
96 Payne, Kendrick 12-2 8 5 13 4.0-9 1.0-5 1 1-0 .
92 Guyton, Trevor 11-0 3 10 13 4.0-13 1.0-8 1
0D Little, Chris 11-0 7 3 10 1.0-5 1.0-5 1
43 Johnson, Charles 12-0 2 8 10 0.5-4 0.5-4
3D Hurrell, J.P. 13-0 4 6 10 0.5-1
20 Sofele, Isi 13-2 8 1 9 . . .
95 Owusu, Ernest 12-0 6 1 7 3.0-18 2.0-15 1 .
OH Moncrease, Chris 12-0 5 1 6 1
48 Stevens, Eric 12-0 5 1 6 . . .
1C Price, Jarred 12-0 5 1 6 3.5-17 2.5-15 1
47 Browner, Keith 13-1 2 3 5 0.5-0
22 Kapp, Will 13-0 3 1 4
27 Amadi, Charles 8-0 4 . 4 .
55 Meadows, Jerome 10-0 2 2 4 0.5-1
77 Costanzo, Michael 12-0 2 2 4 1.0-2
2] Brooks, Jesse 4-0 . 3 3
4) Tavecchio, Giorgio 11-0 2 . 2 .
90 Aigamaua, Solomona 1-0 . 2 2 0.5-1
1 Jones, Marvin 13-13 1 1
13 Riley, Kevin 13-13 1 . 1
4 Best, Jahvid 9-8 . 1 1 . . . . . . .

Total 13 542 362 904 85-290 31-195 11-159 47 11 10-63 11 .

Opponents 13 498 358 856 86-323 31-176 8-56 48 10 9-8 11 3




2009 California Football

California Game Results (FINAL)

All games
Date Opponent Score Overall Conference Time Attend
Sep 05, 2009 MARYLAND W 52-13 1-0 0-0 3:10 62367
Sep 12, 2009 EASTERN WASHINGTON W 59-7 20 0-0 3:.01 58083
Sep 19, 2009 at Minnesota W 35-21 3-0 0-0 3:18 50805
*Sep 26, 2009 at Oregon L 3-42 31 0-1 3:24 58975
*Oct 03, 2009 UscC L 3-30 3-2 0-2 3:08 71799
*Oct 17, 2009 at UCLA W 45-26 4-2 1-2 3:24 67317
*Oct 24, 2009 WASHINGTON STATE W 49-17 5-2 2-2 311 54738
*Oct 31, 2009 at Arizona State W 23-21 6-2 3-2 3:22 43659
*Nov 07, 2009 OREGON STATE L 14-31 6-3 3-3 3:16 56496
*Nov 14, 2009 ARIZONA W 24-16 7-3 4-3 3:08 53347
*Nov 21, 2009 at Stanford W 34-28 8-3 5-3 3:14 50510
*Dec 05, 2009 at Washington L 10-42 8-4 5-4 2:58 62334
Dec 23, 2009 vs Utah L 27-37 8-5 5-4 3:18 32665

*Pac-10 Game



